Fees and Charges Booklet

2011-2012

KEY

VAT indicator

Throughout this booklet the following VAT indicators are used

Z = zero

O = outside scope

E = exempt

S = standard

Statutory or Discretionary indicator

Throughout this booklet the following statutory or discretionary indicators are used

S = statutory

D = discretionary

Notes on presentation

It is assumed that the date of increase in all cases will be 1st April.

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
CAR PARKING							
OFF STREET - CAR PARKING Grays Car Park Over 6 hours Over 4 hours under 6 hours Over 2 hours under 4 hours Over 1 hour under 2 hours Under 1 hour	D D D	3.06 2.04 1.02 0.60 0.34	0.69 0.46 0.23 0.23 0.08	22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 38.3% 23.5%	3.75 2.50 1.25 0.83 0.42	S S S S	4.50 3.00 1.50 1.00 0.50
ON STREET - PAY & DISPLAY - QUICK STOP							
0-15 mins 15-30 mins 30-45 mins 45 mins - 1 hour	D D D	0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80	0.10 0.10 0.10 0.20	50.0% 25.0% 16.7% 25.0%	0.30 0.50 0.70 1.00	0 0 0	0.30 0.50 0.70 1.00
ON STREET - PAY & DISPLAY - LONG STAY	÷						
less than 1 hour 1-2 hours 2-4 hours	D D D	0.40 0.70 1.20	0.10 0.30 0.30	25.0% 42.9% 25.0%	0.50 1.00 1.50	0 0	0.50 1.00 1.50
Penalty Charge Notices Penalty Charge Penalty Charge paid within 14 days	D D	70.00 35.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	70.00 35.00	0	70.00 35.00
Reduced Rates - penalty Charge Notices Penalty Charge Penalty Charge paid within 14 days	D D	50.00 25.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	50.00 25.00	0	50.00 25.00
Permits Business Permits Residents Permits Residents Permits Stanford-le-Hope Car Park	D D D	360.00 18.00 18.00	0.00 4.00 4.00	0.0% 22.2% 22.2%	360.00 22.00 22.00	0 0	360.00 22.00 22.00
Thames Road and Access Road to Yacht Club: Over 8 hours	D	1.20	0.80	66.7%	2.00	0	2.00

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
COLOUR PRINTING (BAR EXTERNAL COMMERCIAL FIRMS)							
1.PAPER		1 45	0.00	0.00/	1.45		4.74
A4 A3	D D	1.45 1.66	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	1.45 1.66	S	1.74 1.99
2.TRANSPARENCY A4	D	2.30	0.00	0.0%	2.30	s	2.76
/17		2.00	0.00	0.070	2.50		2.10
DYELINE PRINTS							
1.PAPER							
A4	D	0.65	0.00	0.0%	0.65	s	0.78
A3	D	0.81	0.00	0.0%	0.81	s	0.97
A2	D	1.02	0.00	0.0%	1.02	S	1.22
A1	D	1.19	0.00	0.0%	1.19	S	1.43
AO	D	1.32	0.00	0.0%	1.32	S	1.58
2.FILM							
A4	D	1.32	0.00	0.0%	1.32	s	1.58
A3	D	1.66	0.00	0.0%	1.66	s	1.99
A2	D	2.00	0.00	0.0%	2.00	s	2.40
A1	D	2.60	0.00	0.0%	2.60	s	3.12
AO	D	3.62	0.00	0.0%	3.62	S	4.34
ORDNANCE SURVEY PRINTING (INTERNAL)							
A3	D	4.55	0.00	0.0%	4.55	0	4.55
A2	D	6.20	0.00	0.0%	6.20	0	6.20
A1	D	9.05	0.00	0.0%	9.05	0	9.05
AO	D	12.45	0.00	0.0%	12.45	0	12.45
LAMINATING (INTERNAL)							
A4	D	0.85	0.00	0.0%	0.85	0	0.85
A3	D	1.35	0.00	0.0%	1.35	0	1.35
ORDNANCE SURVEY PRINT (EXTERNAL)							
PER 4 COPIES	D	23.87	0.00	0.0%	23.87	s	28.64
						-	
LAMINATING (EXTERNAL)						_	
A4	D	1.02	0.00	0.0%	1.02	S	1.22
A3	D	1.87	0.00	0.0%	1.87	S	2.24

					1		
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
RIGHTS OF WAY							
FOOTPATHS: Cost of advertising etc. per order	S	643.70	0.00	0.0%	643.70	S	772.45
(a) The charge relates to advertising and administrative costs, payable in advance.							
(b) If the order is withdrawn , following objections, 50% of the charge will be refunded.							
(c) A separate agreement for Public Diversion Orders under the Highways Act 1980 Section 119 (5) may be made which may incur additional costs as necessary.							
(d) Additional costs may be payable in the event of a public enquiry under the Highways Act 1980 Section 302 and / or Local Government Act 1972 Section 250							
HIGHWAYS							
Consideration of a request in respect of a highway maintainable at the public expense to execute such works as are specified in the request for constructing a vehicle crossing over a footway or verge in that highway pursuant to Section 184 of the 1980 Act.		Based on cost plus 25% admin & supervision				0	Based on cost plus 25% admin & supervision
Anything done in connection with the clearance of accident debris pursuant to Section 41 and 130 of the 1980 Act in respect of accidents occurring on or after 1st April 1999		Actual costs plus administration				0	Actual costs plus administration
Consideration by a local authority of an application pursuant to any provision contained in an order under Section 1,6 9 or 14 of the 1984 Act for an exemption from any prohibition or restriction imposed by the order on the stopping, parking, waiting, loading or unloading of vehicles on a road.		Actual costs plus administration				0	Actual costs plus administration
Anything done by a local traffic authority in consequence of a request to revoke or amend an order under Section 6,32(1) (b) or 45 of the 1984 Act so that a particular length of road may cease to be a place where vehicles may be parked in accordance with the order.		Actual costs plus administration				0	Actual costs plus administration
Anything done by a local traffic authority in connection with or in consequence of a request to vary an order under Section 1,6,9 or 14 of the 1984 Act so as to create an exemption or exclusion from a prohibition or restriction imposed by the Order on the stopping, parking waiting, loading or unloading of vehicles on a road.		Actual costs plus administration			935.00	0	
Anything done by a local traffic authority in connection with or in consequence of the making of an order under Section 14(1) or the giving of a notice under Section 14(2) of the 1984 Act for the reason mentioned in Section 14(1)(a).		Actual costs plus administration			495.00	0	

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
Anything done by a local traffic authority in connection with or in consequence of an order made or to be made by them under Section 16A of the 1984 Act.		Actual costs plus administration			495.00	0	Actual costs plus administration
Anything done by a local authority in connection with or in consequence of a request to the Authority, the Chief Officer of Police or any other person specified by or under an order made under Section 49(4) of the 1984 Act to suspend the use of a parking place or any part of it.		Actual costs plus administration			495.00	0	Actual costs plus administration
Consideration by a local authority of a request that, under Section 65(1) of the 1984 Act, it cause or permit a traffic sign (not being a sign which fulfils the conditions specified in Section 65(3A)(i) and (ii) to be placed on or near a road to indicate the route to specified land or premises.		Actual cost plus Administration subject to a minimum charge charge of £34				0	Actual cost plus Administration subject to a minimum charge charge of £34
The placing by a local traffic authority of a traffic sign pursuant to Section 65(1) of the 1984 Act in accordance with a request of the kind referred to in the preceding paragraph.		Actual costs plus administration				0	Actual costs plus administration
The issue by a County Council, district Council, passenger transport authority or passenger transport executive in England, a County Council or County Borough Council in Wales, to a person eligible to receive travel concessions under a scheme established under Section 93 of the Transport Act 1985,of							
(a) any permit or other document as evidence of entitlement to receive travel concessions; or							
(b) a duplicate by a London Borough Council or the Common Council of the City of London of a travel concession permit pursuant to section 52(4) of the London Regional Transport Act 1984 or pursuant to section 53(2)(b) of that Act in accordance with arrangements under section 50(1).							
Naming of roads and numbering of properties on new developments.		Actual costs plus administration subject to a minimum charge of £34			38.00	0	
Re-naming or re-numbering of individual properties.		Actual costs plus administration subject to a minimum charge of £34			38.00	0	
Wide load arrangements.		Actual costs plus administration				0	Actual costs plus administration

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
Anything done by a local traffic authority in connection with or in consequence of an event requiring traffic management measures.		£ Actual costs plus administration	£		£	0	£ Actual costs plus administration
Road adoption agreements		5% of the value of the adoptable works, subject to a minimum charge of £1,500 and subject to additional charges for design changes					
Requests for adoption of roads not under agreement.		As road adoption agreements					
Highway searches.		£34 per hour or part of an hour				0	£34 per hour or part of an hour
Anything done by a Local Authority in connection with the design, supervision, meeting of any necessary TMO's and execution of works or measures to control traffic or adapt the highway for the benefit of a person or organisation.		Actual costs plus administration				0	Actual costs plus administration
Anything done by a Local Authority in connection with the creation, diversion or extinguishment of a public right of way at the behest of external person (s)) or an organisation.		Actual costs plus administration				0	Actual costs plus administration
Departmental Publications.		Purchase price set by Delegated Officer				Z	Purchase price set by Delegated Officer
Incidental Technical Information.		Case by case basis					Case by case basis
Assistance to individuals undertaking recognised qualifications or research.		Free in normal circumstances, otherwise at discretion of the Head of Service.					Free in normal circumstances, otherwise at discretion of the Head of Service.
Commuted sums for highway & ancillary works arising from development.		Calculated on a case by case basis by Head of Engineering & Transportation					Calculated on a case by case basis by Head of Engineering & Transportation
Development Control design guide for the construction of adoptable works.		27.40	0.00	0.0%	27.40	Z	27.40
Local Transport Plan		32.75	3.25	9.9%	36.00	Z	36.00
Thurrock Transport Strategy 2008 - 2021		New Charge			36.00		36.00
Travel Plans Monitoring of Travel Plans (Based on a 5 year monitoring period) Small developments Large developments Large developments where two or more land-uses on-site exceed the DfT thresholds, or the development in total is double the threshold		New Charge New Charge New Charge			700.00 2000.00 3000.00		700.00 2000.00 3000.00
Penaulties for not meeting targets set and agreed as part of planning conditions		New Charge			Calculated on by case basis	1	εulated on a case by case basis

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
LICENCES							
Consideration of an application by any person for permission to deposit, or cause to be deposited, a skip on any highway pursuant to Section139(1) and (2) of the 1980 Act.		16.50 for the first 7 days then £5 a day thereafter	0.00	0.0%	16.50	0	16.50 for the first 7 days then £5 a day thereafter
Consideration of an application for a licence in writing to erect or retain on or over a highway any scaffolding or other structure, in connection with any building, or demolition or the alteration, repair, maintenance or cleaning of any building which obstructs the highway pursuant to Section 169(1) and (2) of the 1980 Act.		54.65 plus returnable deposit (£100 min) on satisfactory completion.	0.00	0.0%	54.65	0	54.65 plus returnable deposit (£100 min) on satisfactory completion.
Consideration of an application for consent temporarily to deposit building materials, rubbish or other things in a street that is a highway maintainable at the public expense or to make a temporary excavation in it, and the undertaking of site inspections to monitor compliance with such consent pursuant to Section 171(1),(2) (4) and (5) of the 1980 Act.		54.65 to deposit building materials 81.90 for temporary excavation Returnable deposit(£100 min) on satisfactory	0.00	0.0%	54.65 81.90	0	54.65 to deposit building materials 81.90 for temporary excavation Returnable deposit(£100 min) on satisfactory
Consideration of an application for consent for the obligation to erect a hoarding or fence in accordance with Section 172(1) of the 1980 Act to be dispensed with pursuant to sub-section (2) of that Section. Anything done in connection with site inspections to monitor compliance with duties imposed by Section 172(3) and by Section 173(1) of the 1980 Act on a person who has erected a hoarding or fence.		completion. 54.65 plus returnable deposit(£100 min) on satisfactory completion. Actual costs plus administration	0.00	0.0%	54.65	0	completion. 54.65 plus returnable deposit(£100 min) on satisfactory completion. Actual costs plus administration
Consideration of an application for consent under Section 179(1) of the 1980 Act to construct works to which that Section applies under any part of the street		Actual costs plus administration				0	Actual costs plus administration
Consideration of an application for consent to make an opening in the footway of a street as an entrance to a cellar or vault thereunder pursuant to Section 180(1) of the 1980 Act.		Actual costs plus administration				0	Actual costs plus administration
Consideration of an application for consent to carry out any works in a street to provide means for the admission of light to premises situated under, or abutting on, the street pursuant to Section 180(2) of the 1980 Act.		Actual costs plus administration				0	Actual costs plus administration
FOOTNOTE. The 1980 Act means the Highway Act 1980 and amendments or additions thereto, the 1984 Act means the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984 and amendments or additional thereto.							

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
New Adoptable Residential Estate Road with standard Bellmouth Section 38 (Fee is for checking drawings and supervision of works)		New Charge			Up to £30,000 min £3000 fee Up to £1million - 8.0% of cost Values in excess of £1million - 5.0% of cost		
New Adoptable Residential Estate Road with standard Bellmouth Section 278 (Fee is for checking drawings and supervision of works).		New Charge			Min £3000 fee. Less than £100,000 - 9% of cost. Greater than £100,000 - 8%of cost. Hoarding deposit** £100 per sqm of highway enclosed, hoarding fee 10% of deposit, minimum £500		
Residential Estate Road bellmouth to private drive, access to Distributor Roads or higher category by Section 278 agreement (Fee is for checking drawings and supervision of works) Lower category roads serving 5 units – Section 184 crossover application.		New Charge			Min £3000 fee. Less than £100,000 - 9% of cost. Greater than £100,000 - 8%of cost. Hoarding deposit** £100 per sqm of highway enclosed, hoarding fee 10% of deposit, minimum £500		
Flat only development's; no adoptable road (Fee is for checking drawings and supervision of works)		New Charge			Section 278 only. Minimum fee of £3000 - 8.5% of cost. Hoarding deposit** £100 per sqm of highway enclosed, hoarding fee 10% of deposit		
Commercial access; no adoptable road (Fee is for checking drawings and supervision of works)		New Charge			Section 278 only. Minimum fee of £3000 - 8.5% of cost. Hoarding deposit** £100 per sqm of highway enclosed, hoarding fee 10% of deposit		
Commercial access; with adoptable distributor road (Fee is for checking drawings and supervision of works)		New Charge			Up to £30,000 min £3000 fee Up to £1million - 8.0% of cost Values in excess of £1million - 5.0% of cost		
Commercial access; with adoptable distributor road Section 278 agreement (Fee is for checking drawings and supervision of works)		New Charge			Minimum fee of £3000 - 8.5% of cost. Hoarding deposit** £100 per sqm of highway enclosed, hoarding fee 10% of deposit		
Commercial access; with adoptable distributor road Section 38 or Section 205 to make up private road. (Fee is for checking drawings and supervision of works)		New Charge			Checking and supervision 10%		
Fee is for checking drawings and supervision of works		New Charge			Calculated on a case by case basis, generally 8.5% of cost		
Temporary Construction Access Licence.		New Charge			твс		
Crane oversail licence (temporary during construction). Applicable when cranes operate over the public highway.		New Charge			ТВС		
Sign oversail Licence (Permanent). Applicable when signs are located in a position where they overhang the public highway.		New Charge			TBC		

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
LICENCES - (ALL STATUTORY)							
Lotteries and Amusements Act 1976							
Registration of Society Lotteries Initial Registration Fee (NB Not subject to renewal) Annual fee (Year 1st January to 31st December)	S S	40.00 20.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	40.00 20.00	0 0	40.00 20.00
OTHER SALES AND SERVICE CHARGES							
Food Export certificates	D	40.00	0.00	0.0%	40.00	Е	40.00
Voluntary Surrender of Foods	D	29.87	0.00	0.0%	29.87	s	35.85
Drain Testing - per hour	S	37.32	0.00	0.0%	37.32	S	44.80
Brochure on Principles of Recycling	S	0.25	0.00	0.0%	0.25	Z	0.25

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
LICENCES (Local Authority discretion over charges)							
Animal-Related Licences Additional 50% of basic fee charged where premises not licensed in previous year							
Animal Boarding Establishment	D	144.20	0.00	0.0%	144.20	0	144.20
Dog Breeding Establishment	D	113.30	0.00	0.0%	113.30	0	113.30
Pet Shop	D	113.90	0.00	0.0%	113.90	0	113.90
Dangerous Wild Animals (* Vets fees charged separately)	D	154.50 *	0.00	0.0%	154.50	0	154.50 *
Riding Establishment (* All vets fees now included)	D	278.10 *	0.00	0.0%	278.10	0	278.10 *
Performing Animals (Registration)	D	113.30	0.00	0.0%	113.30	0	113.30
Copies of Register entries and Licences	D	5.15	0.00	0.0%	5.15	0	5.15
Skin Piercing Registrations Registration of acupuncture, tattooing , ear piercing and electrolysis	D	61.80	58.20	94.2%	120.00	0	120.00
Note: Charge originally statutory - now discretionary							
Street Trading Consents Class A static vehicle 4-7 days per week inc. trading 17.00-05.00 Class A static vehicle 1-3 days per week inc. trading 17.00-05.00 Class A static vehicle 1-7 days per week 07.00-17.00 only Class A daily rate for street trading Class B vehicle mobile around borough during its trading hours	D D D D	2500.00 p.a. 1500.00 p.a. 1500.00 p.a. 100.00 p.a. 1000.00 p.a.			2500.00 p.a. 1500.00 p.a. 1500.00 p.a. 100.00 p.a. 1000.00 p.a.		2500.00 p.a. 1500.00 p.a. 1500.00 p.a. 100.00 p.a. 1000.00 p.a.
CONTROL OF DOGS Gemini Kennels Fees & Charges Kenneling per day Admin Charge		11.00 45.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	11.00 45.00	0 0	11.00 45.00
Call Out Charges 8am - 10pm 10pm - 12am 12am - 8am Bank Holidays		50.00 60.00 70.00 70.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	50.00 60.00 70.00 70.00	0 0 0	50.00 60.00 70.00 70.00

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCES Application for new licence Application for renewed licence Application for transfer		2,010.00 1,000.00 50.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	2,010.00 1,000.00 50.00	0 0 0	2,010.00 1,000.00 50.00
HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCES							
Vehicle Licences Hackney Carriage (HC) Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) Vehicle Replacement Change of Ownership		290.00 265.00 35.00 35.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	290.00 265.00 35.00 35.00	0 0 0	290.00 265.00 35.00 35.00
Drivers Licences							
HC & PHV (combined licence)-3 years First Time Applicant*		150.00	0.00	0.0%	150.00	0	150.00
PHV (only)-3 years First Time Applicant*		125.00	0.00	0.0%	125.00	0	125.00
HC & PHV (combined)-renewal-3 years PHV (only)-renewal-3 years		115.00 90.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	115.00 90.00	0	115.00 90.00
* includes non-refundable £25 Admin charge if application unsuccessful							
Private Hire Operators							
Operators having 5 or fewer vehicles-3 years Operators having 6 or more vehicles-3 years		350.00 500.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	350.00 500.00	0	350.00 500.00
Other Charges Vehicle inspection charge and penalty charge for failure to attend vehicle test appointment Checking and sealing taximeters Replacement Drivers Badges Replacement Plate,mounting Bracket & Vehicle ID card Replacement magnetic door notices		As charged by Fleet Management Team 5.00 5.00 20.00 20.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	5.00 5.00 20.00 20.00	0 0 0	As charged by Fleet Management Team 5.00 5.00 20.00 20.00

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
FEE SCHEDULE FOR LICENSING IN RESPECT OF EXPLOSIVES AND PETROLEUM LICENSING PART 1:							
Section 40(9) as applied to compressed acetylene by the Compressed Acetylene (Importation) Regulations 1978							
Fee for work by Specialist Inspector per hour	S	51.13	0.00	0.0%	51.13	0	51.13
PART 2: Fee payable in respect of Applications for the Granting and Renewal of an Explosives Store Licence,the Registration or Renewal of Registration of Premises Used for Keeping Explosives and the Granting and Transfer of Petroleum-Spirit Licences							
Licence for Sale of Fireworks outside of prescribed period Fireworks Act 2003 per annum	s	500.00	0.00	0.0%	500.00	0	500.00
Petroleum (Consolidation) Act 1928 c.32 Section 4 (see notes 2 and 3)							
Licence to keep petroleum spirit of a quantity - not exceeding 2,500 litres - for each year of a licence	S	41.00	0.00	0.0%	41.00	0	41.00
Exceeding 2,500 litres but not exceeding 50,000 litres - for each year of a licence	S	57.00	0.00	0.0%	57.00	0	57.00
Exceeding 50,000 litres - for each year of a licence	S	118.00	0.00	0.0%	118.00	0	118.00
Petroleum(Transfer of Licences) Act 1936 c.27 Transfer of petroleum spirit licence	S	8.00	0.00	0.0%	8.00	0	8.00
NOTES: 1. Part 1 of the Explosives Act 1875 (which includes sections 15,18 and 21) is applied to explosives other than gunpowder by sections 30 and 40 of that Act.							
2. In the case of a solid substance for which by virtue of an Order in Council made under section 19 of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act 1928 a licence is required, the fee payable under this Schedule shall be calculated as if one kilogram of the substance were equivalent to one litre.							
3. The fee payable for a licence of more or less than one year's duration shall be the fee set out above increased or decreased, as the case may be, proportionately according to the duration of the period for which the licence is granted or renewed.							
4. The above fees are derived from the Health & Safety (Fees) Regulations 1997 and the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road Regulations 1996							

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
THE MANUFACTURE AND STORAGE OF EXPLOSIVES REGULATIONS 2005							
Application for Licences to store explosives and for registration in relation to the storage of explosives made to licensing authorities by virtue of paragraph 1(a) of schedule 1 to the manufacture and storage of explosives regulations 2005							
Regulation 10 Licence to store explosives - one year's duration	s	631.00	0.00	0.0%	631.00	0	631.00
Renewal of a licence - one year's duration	S	83.00	0.00	0.0%	83.00	0	83.00
Regulation 11 Registration in relation to the storage of explosives - one year Renewal of a licence - one year's duration	S S	103.00 51.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	103.00 51.00	0	103.00 51.00
Regulation 16 a) Varying a licence - varying name of licence of address of site b) any other kind of variation - The reasonable cost of the licensing authority of having the work carried out	S	432.00 £156 per hour worked	0.00	0.0%	432.00 £156 per hour worked	0	432.00
Regulation 20 Transfer of licence or registration Replacement of licence or registration referred to the above if lost	S S	52.00 52.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	52.00 52.00	0	52.00 52.00
NOTES: 1. Part 1 of the Explosives Act 1875 (which includes sections 15,18 and 21) is applied to explosives other than gunpowder by sections 30 and 40 of that Act.							
In the case of a solid substance for which by virtue of an Order in Council made under section 19 of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act 1928 a licence is required, the fee payable under this Schedule shall be calculated as if one kilogram of the substance were equivalent to one litre.							
3. The fee payable for a licence of more or less than one year's duration shall be the fee set out above increased or decreased, as the case may be, proportionately according to the duration of the period for which the licence is granted or renewed.							
The above fees are derived from the Health & Safety (Fees) Regulations 1997 and the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road Regulations 1996							

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE TESTING AND VERIFICATION OF WEIGHING AND MEASURING EQUIPMENT These fees apply to work carried out during normal office hours. We are happy to carry out work outside of these times but an additional charge based on the time taken is made.		£	£		£		£
B. Special Weighing and Measuring Equipment Weighing and measuring equipment per man hour at the place of submission, for the purpose of examination, testing, stamping or other evaluation of the equipment. These would include:- 1.Automatic or totalising weighing machines 2.Equipment designed to weigh loads in motion 3.Bulk fuel measuring equipment tested following a Regulation 65 or 66 occurrence. 4.Equipment tested by means of statistical sampling 5.The establishment of calibration curves for templets 6.Templets graduated in millimetres 7.Testing of other services in pursuance of a community obligation other than E.C.initial or partial verification.	D	51.13 Per Officer/ hour	8.87	17.3%	60.00	S	72.00 Per Officer/ hour
C. Weights Weights exceeding 5kg or not exceeding 500mg, 2CM Other Weights D. Measures Linear Measures: Not exceeding 3m, for each scale	D D						
Capacity Measures: Capacity Measures, without divisions, not exceeding 1 litre Cubic Ballast Measures: (Other than brim measures) Liquid capacity measures for making up and checking quantity packages Templets: Per Scale first item Second & Subsequent Items	D D D						
E. Weighing Instruments a) Non-EC Not Exceeding 1 tonne Exceeding 1 tonne to 10 tonne (2240lb-22400lb) Exceeding 10 tonnes b) EC (NAWI)	D D D						
Not Exceeding 1 tonne Exceeding 1 tonne to 10 tonne (2240lb-22400lb) Exceeding 10 tonnes	D D D						

							,
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
When testing instruments incorporation remote display or printing facilities, and where completion of the test requires a second person or a second series of tests by the same person, an additional fee may be based upon the basic fee given above plus a 50% surcharge. When supplying specialist equipment (including but not limited to							
weighbridge test unit, van and test weights, etc) an additional fee may be charged hourly, daily or per appointment, according to circumstance.							
F. Measuring Instruments for Intoxicating Liquor							
1.Not exceeding 150 ml 2.Other	D D						
G. Measuring Instruments for Liquid Fuel and Lubricants Container type (unsubdivided)	D						
Single/multi (nozzles) First Nozzle Tested, per site	D						
Each Additional Nozzle Tested	D						
Testing of Peripheral electronic equipment on a separate visit	D						
Testing of credit card acceptor (per unit, regardless of no. of slots/nozzles/pumps)	D						
H.Road Tankers Liquid Fuel (Above 100 Litres)							
Metre measuring systems Wet hose type with two testing liquids	D						
Wet hose with three testing liquids	D						
Dry hose type with two testing liquids	D						
Dry hose with three testing liquids	D						
Wet/Dry Hose with two testing liquids Wet/Dry Hose with three testing liquids	D D						
Following a regulation 65 to 66 occurrence	D						
2.Dipstick measuring systems (a) Up to 7600 litres (for calibration of each compartment and production of chart)	D						
(b) for any compartment over 7600 litres, basic fee plus							
additional costs at the rate of £59.90 per extra officer/hour	D						
(c) Initial/spare dipstick (each) (d) Replacement dipstick (including examination of compartment)	D D						
I. Certificate of Errors	D	45.45	7.05	15.5%	52.50	s	63.00
For Supplying a certificate containing results of errors found on testing. Certificate supplied request of the submitter; fee applies							
when no other fee is payable) Other Certificates	D	34.04	5.96	17.5%	40.00	0	40.00
J. Poisons Act Registrations						_	
Initial Registration Re-registration	D D	30.80 16.24	5.20 2.76	16.9% 17.0%	36.00 19.00	0	36.00 19.00
Re-registration Change in details of registration	D	8.30	1.70	20.5%	10.00	0	10.00

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
Massage and Special Treatment Licences							
New Licence Renewed Licence Replacement Licence (address change or change of ownership)	S S D	60.00 30.00 0.00	60.00 30.00 60.00	100.0% 100.0% #DIV/0!	120.00 60.00 60.00	0 0 0	120.00 60.00 60.00
Registration of Persons for Exhibition and Training of Performing Animals							
Registration Fee Copies of Register Entries	S S	110.00 5.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	110.00 5.00	0	110.00 5.00
Safety of Sports Grounds Safety Certificate							
Application for issue of certificate Amendment of certificate Replacement or transfer of certificate	S S S	113.30 56.65 52.50	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	113.30 56.65 52.50	0 0	113.30 56.65 52.50
Provision of information concerning Health and Safety at work effective from 1st April 1999							
Most information will be provided free of charge but the Council reserves the ability to make a reasonable charge where significant work needs to be undertaken to answer the query.							
(a) Factual Statement / Voluntary Disclosure (postage included)		19.75 per hour of officer time spent. N.B. Minimum charge will be for <u>one</u> hours work. Part hours are charged as a full hour.	40.25	203.8%	60.00	S	72.00 per hour of officer time spent. N.B.Minimum charge will be for <u>one</u> hours work. Part hours are charged as a full hour.
(b) Photographs (postage included)		1.40 per photograph plus £8.00 admin charge	0.10	7.1%	1.50	S	1.80 per photograph plus £10.00 admin.charge
(c) Photocopying / copies of Public Registers		0.13 per sheet with £3.50 admin charge plus postage	0.37	284.6%	0.50	S	0.60 per sheet with £3.50 admin charge plus postage

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES		STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1 THE LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AUTHORIT POLLUTION FEES AND CHARGES SCHI	TIES AIR		£	£		£		£
Initial application fee for authorisation EXCEPT	<u>CIVIC</u>	s	1,579.00	0.00	0.0%	1,579.00	0	1,579.00
Reduced Fee Activities (except VR's)		s	148.00	0.00	0.0%	148.00	0	148.00
PVR I & II Combined		s	246.00	0.00	0.0%	246.00	0	246.00
Vehicle refinishers (VR's)		s	346.00	0.00	0.0%	346.00	0	346.00
Mobile Screening and crushing plant for the third to seventh applications for the eighth and subsequent application	ns	S S S	1,579.00 943.00 477.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	1,579.00 943.00 477.00	0 0 0	1,579.00 943.00 477.00
Substantial changes requiring variation o EXCEPT	f conditions:	s	964.00	0.00	0.0%	964.00	0	964.00
where the process comprises one or mo appliances under 0.4MWth	ore waste oil burning	s	94.00	0.00	0.0%	94.00	0	94.00
where the process relates to the unloadi storage tanks at a service station	ng of petrol into	s	94.00	0.00	0.0%	94.00	0	94.00
where the change is to implement an upo	grading plan	S	141.00	0.00	0.0%	141.00	0	141.00
Annual subsistence charge Risked Based Process Fee	Low Medium High	S S S	739.00 1,111.00 1,672.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	739.00 1,111.00 1,672.00	0 0 0	739.00 1,111.00 1,672.00
Reduced Fee Activities	Low Medium High	S S S	76.00 151.00 227.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	76.00 151.00 227.00	0 0	76.00 151.00 227.00
PVR I & II Combined	Low Medium High	S S S	108.00 216.00 326.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	108.00 216.00 326.00	0 0	108.00 216.00 326.00
Vehicle Refinishers	Low Medium High	S S S	218.00 349.00 524.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	218.00 349.00 524.00	0 0 0	218.00 349.00 524.00
Mobile screening and crushing plant First and second permits	Low Medium High	S S S	618.00 989.00 1,484.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	618.00 989.00 1,484.00	0 0 0	618.00 989.00 1,484.00
Mobile screening and crushing plant Third to seventh permits	Low Medium High	S S S	368.00 590.00 884.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	368.00 590.00 884.00	0 0	368.00 590.00 884.00
Mobile screening and crushing plant Eighth and subsequent permits	Low Medium High	S S S	189.00 302.00 453.00	179.00 288.00 431.00	94.7% 95.4% 95.1%	368.00 590.00 884.00	0 0 0	368.00 590.00 884.00
Transfer And Surrender Standard process transfer Standard process partial transfer New operator at low risk reduced fee ac Reduced fee activities: partial transfer	tivity	S S S	162.00 476.00 75.00 45.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	162.00 476.00 75.00 45.00	0 0 0	162.00 476.00 75.00 45.00
Temporary transfer for mobiles First transfer Repeat transfer Repeat following enforcement or warnin	9	S S S	51.00 10.00 51.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	51.00 10.00 51.00		51.00 10.00 51.00
Substantial change Standard process Standard process where substantial cha results in a new PPC activity	inge	s	1,005.00 1,579.00	0.00	0.0%	1,005.00		1,005.00 1,579.00
Reduced fee activities Other Environmental Protection Cha	rges	S	98.00	0.00	0.0%	98.00		98.00
Environmental surveys - Private Compan Contaminated Land enquireis - Solicitors	ies	D D	60 per hour 60 flat rate			60 per hour 60 per hour		60 per hour 60 per hour
Swimming pool sampling (e-coli etc)		D	50 per sample			60 per hour		60 per hour
Service of notice 10 properties drainage		D	100.00	#VALUE!	#VALUE!	60 per hour		60 per hour
Nuisance and public health EP officers cl	narges	D	32.00 per hour			60 per hour		60 per hour
High Hedges		D	225 / 450			250 / 500		250 / 500
Unwanted vehicles (not including Carava disposal is carried out by the Council's a		D	No Charge			No Charge		No Charge
Administration charge for removal of veh when directed by Management company		D	50.00			60.00		60.00

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable
COPIES OF DECISIONS AND ORDNANCE SURVEY		£	£		£		£
Fees per copy : 1 copy		12.26	0.00	0.0%	12.26	s	15.00
PLANNING APPLICATION PUBLICITY LIST Per annum		111.90	0.00	0.0%	111.90	z	112.00
Per copy Local Development Framework and Related Documents		4.55	0.00	0.0%	4.55	Z	5.00
PreFes-Submission Core Strategy and Policies for the Management of Development Statement of Consultation (Reg 25 and 26) Statement of Consultation (Reg 30 (1) (e)) Preferred Options Core Strategy and policies for the control of development Preferred Options Surmary of Comments and Officers Response on Core Strategy Preferred Options Surmary of Comments and Officers Response on Core Strategy Preferred Options Strates Specific Allocations Preferred Options Technical Site Appendices Preferred Options Technical Site Appendices Preferred Options Technical Site Appendices Susues and Options Core Strategy and Policies for the Control of Development Issues and Options Site Specific Allocations Issues and Options Site Manual (March 2007) Issues and Options Site Manual (March 2007) Issues and Options Site Manual Comments Received on the Site Specific Allocations Issues and Options Core Strategy Analysis of Questionnaire Responses Issues and Options Core Strategy Comments received from Community Forum Issues and Options Core Strategy Summary of Comments and Officers Responses Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment Issues and Options Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment Interim Sustainability Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment Preferred Options With Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment Preferred Options With Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment Preferred Options With Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment Proposed Submission Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Adopted 2007)					6.60 5.70 1.00 9.40 32.00 3.68 17.00 8.50 14.00 2.50 14.00 10.00 6.50 Free 1.40 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50	Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z	6.60 5.70 1.00 9.40 32.00 3.68 17.00 Free 1.30 1.00 8.50 14.00 2.50 1.00 6.50 Free 1.40 9.00 6.50 Free 1.40 9.00 1.50 1.50
Technical Studies Employment Study (May 2005) Urban Capacity Study (May 2005) Landscape Capacity Study (May 2005) Landscape Capacity Study (March 2005) Community Needs and Open Space Study Infrastructure Deficit Study 2004-2021 (April 2006) Employment Land Review 2007 Employment Land Review 2010 Waste Arisings and Capacity Study (May 2007) Waste Arisings and Capacity Study Update (September 2009) Retail Study (September 2007) £9.40 Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showperson Accommodation Assessment (oct 07) Climate Change Evidence Base 2008 Provision of Facilities for Faith Groups in Thurrock (November 2009) Infrastructure Prioritisation and Implementation Programme (February 2010) Infrastructure Prioritisation and Implementation Programme—Transport Modelling Affordable Housing Vabibity Assessment (February 2010) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (February 2010) Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Level 2 £3.10 Water Cycle Study Scoping Report £1.10 Water Cycle Study Cupine Study £2.80 Broad Location Sequential Test (February 2010) £1.80 Employment Sites Review (February 2010) £1.80 Employment Sites					1.40 5.50 1.20 6.70 3.20 5.50 4.70 1.80 1.50 9.40 3.30 1.00 1.20 4.40 Free 3.20 3.10 1.10 1.20 4.10 1.20 4.10 1.20 4.10 1.20 4.10 1.20 4.10 1.20 4.10 1.20 4.10 1.20 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.1	Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z	1.40 5.50 1.20 6.70 3.20 5.50 4.70 1.80 1.50 9.40 3.30 1.00 1.20 2.50 1.10 1.20 4.40 Free 3.20 3.10 1.10 1.50 1.10 1.50 1.10 1.50 1.10 1.50 1.10 1.50 1.10 1.50
Thurrock Borough Local Plan (Adopted version) (1998) £3.00 p&p Thurrock Unitary Development Plan (Deposit version) (28th March 2003) (Text & Map) Thurrock Unitary Development Plan (Deposit version) (28th March 2003) (CD-ROM) £1.00 Sustainability Appraisal of the Unitary Development Plan (2003) £3.00 p&p Sustainability Appraisal of the Unitary Development Plan (2003) £3.00 p&p Landscape Character Assessment (SPG) (2003) £1.00 p&p Providing An Accessible Environment (SPG) (2003) £1.00 p&p Playing Plich Assessment (2003) £3.00 p&p Open Space Audit (2003) £1.00 p&p Open Space Audit (2003) £1.00 p&p Retail Study (Completed 2000) (Published 2003) £1.500 p&p Urban Capacity Study (2003) £1.00 p&p CD-ROM of UDP Supporting Documents (2003) £1.00 p&p Thurrock Unitary Development Plan Issues Report (1999) £1.00 p&p Thurrock Unitary Development Plan Issues Report (1999) £1.00 p&p Thurrock Unitary Development Plan Issues Report Questionnaire: Analysis of Response Other Planning Publications					40.00 45.00 5.00 9.00 4.00 18.00 2.00 4.00 5.00 30.00 5.00 5.00 10.00 Free	Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z	40.00 45.00 5.00 9.00 4.00 18.00 2.00 4.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 10.00 Free
1994 Thurrock Profile (contains socio-economic data from the 1991 Population Census) produced by the Council's Corporate Development Team) 1996 Planning and Sustainable Development (booklet) 1997 Planning Handbook (3rd edition) Leaflets A number of leaflets on Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas as well as					Free Free Free Free	Z Z Z Z	Free Free Free Free
Conservation Areas in Thurrock East Tilbury Conservation Area West Thurrock Conservation Area Purified Conservation Area Listed Buildings in Thurrock Informal Recreation Guide Riverside Access Stanford Marshes East Tilbury Conservation Area Partnership Scheme Briddeways Information Pack Strategic Planning Planning Fees Planning fees are listed separately on the Thurrock Council					Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free
Website BUILDING CONTROL							
Upon Application with the Thurrock Council Building Control						z	

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
LOCAL LAND CHARGES The Local Land Charges(Amendment)Rules1989 (S.1.1988 No.389)							
Common Land and Village Green Search In respect of each additional parcel	S	21.00 1.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	21.00 1.00	0	21.00 1.00
FEES FOR SUPPLEMENTARY ENQUIRIES (Con 29)							
Personal Search Con29R Unrefined data package	S	40.00	0.00	0.0%	40.00	0	40.00
Part 1 Enquiries: Paper / Over counter (a) One parcel of land - Residential One parcel of land - Land, Industrial & Commercial		110.00 160.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	110.00 160.00	0	110.00 160.00
(b) In respect of each additional parcel - Residential In respect of each additional parcel - Land, Industrial & Commercial		28.00 35.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	28.00 35.00	0	28.00 35.00
Part 1 Sent via electronic hub (a) One parcel of land - Residential One parcel of land - Land, Industrial & Commercial		108.00 157.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	108.00 157.00	0	108.00 157.00
(b) In respect of each additional parcel - Residential In respect of each additional parcel - Land, Industrial & Commercial		28.00 35.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	28.00 35.00	0	28.00 35.00
(Fees in excess of £1000 to be negotiated)							
Part 2 Con29O Enquiries Each printed enquiry		22.00	0.00	0.0%	22.00	0	22.00
Cancellation Fee Con29 Searches		75.00	0.00	0.0%	75.00	0	75.00
Office copy of any plan or other document filed		73.00	0.00	0.076	75.00		73.00
pursuant to these Rules Copy of Searches Copy Planning Decision & Enforcement Notices Copy of Agreements and Tree Preservation Orders Copy Smoke Control Orders		15.00 15.00 30.00 5.30	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	15.00 15.00 30.00 5.30	0 0 0	15.00 15.00 30.00 5.30

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
ABANDONED VEHICLES Unwanted vehicles (not including Caravans): Where collection and disposal is carried out by the Council's authorized contractor	D	22.36	12.64	56.5%	35.00	S	42.00
Unwanted Caravans: Where collection and disposal is carried out by the Council's authorized contractor	D	92.76	57.24	61.7%	150.00	s	180.00
Abandoned vehicles: Where collection and disposal is carried out by the Council's authorized contractor	D	23.01	126.99	551.9%	150.00	S	180.00
Civic Amenities Act 1967: Abandoned vehicles action under Removal & Disposal of Vehicles Act 1978, amended by Amendment Regulations of 1982 Collection	D	23.01	126.99	551.9%	150.00	S	180.00
Administration charge for removal of vehicle from private property when directed by Management company	D	37.11	17.89	48.2%	55.00	S	66.00
Disposal: To take vehicle into storage Storage (when taken into safe custody) per day N.B. Items 1-2 Special Conditions apply	D D	0.00 103.03 11.51	75.00 46.97 8.49	#DIV/0! 45.6% 73.8%	75.00 150.00 20.00	S S S	90.00 180.00 24.00
ENFORCEMENT FEES							
Fly Tipping for the inappropriate disposal of rubbish in the Borough, Failure to pay the initial fine could result in increased costs	D	75.00	5.00	6.7%	80.00		80.00
Fly Posting for the inappropriate display of advertising in the Borough without formal permission. Failure to pay the initial fine could result in increased costs early payment reduction becomes £60	D	75.00	5.00	6.7%	80.00		80.00
Dog Fouling allowing dogs to foul footpath and or green spaces without disposing of same appropriately early payment reduction becomes £60	D	75.00	5.00	6.7%	80.00		80.00
Litter. Depositing of litter onland in the open air £75 early payment reduction becomes £60	D	75.00	5.00	6.7%	80.00		80.00
Street Litter and Litter control Notices for the removal of the litter from private land and the resolution of littering from private premises. Fixed Penalty Notice of £100 becomes £75 if paid in 10 days	D	75.00	25.00	33.3%	100.00		100.00
Abandoning a vehicle. If vehicle is found abandoned, the registered keeper is liable to a Fixed Penalty Notice of £200 Fixed Penalty Notice of £200 becomes £150 if paid in 10 days	S	200.00	0.00	0.0%	200.00		200.00
Waste Receptacles. If refuse is not properly contained liable to a fixed penalty Notice of £100 becomes £75 if paid within 10 days	D	100.00	0.00	0.0%	100.00		100.00
Waste Carriers Licence. Failure to furnish waste carrier licence documents. Fixed penalty Notice of £300 Fixed Penalty Notice of £300 becomes £200 if paid in 10 days	S	300.00	0.00	0.0%	300.00		300.00
Waste Transfer Notes. Failure to furnish waste transfer notes. Fixed penalty Notice £300	S	300.00	0.00	0.0%	300.00		300.00
Nuisance Parking. Offences relating to vehicles for sale or being maintained on a Public Highway. Fixed Penalty Notice of £100 Fixed Penalty Notice of £300 becomes £200 if paid in 10 days	S	100.00	0.00	0.0%	100.00		100.00
Graffiti. Offence of Criminal Damage. Fixed Penalty notice £75	D	75.00	5.00	6.7%	80.00		80.00

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
Blackshots Tea Pavilion Hire of Land	D	Negotiable				E	Negotiable
BURIAL GROUNDS Burial fees, payments and sums set out below apply where the person to be interred or in respect of whom the right is granted is, or immediately before their death was a resident of the Borough of Thurrock or, in the case of a stillborn child, where the parents (or one of them) are, or at the time of the interment were such residents. In all other cases, the fees, payments and sums will be doubled except that those set out in Parts 1 & 3 will not be doubled where the exclusive right of burial in the grave in question was acquired at the single set fee as set out in Part 1C							
PART 1 INTERNMENT A. In a grave 1. Stillborn child - or not exceeding 16 years 2. Cremated remains of stillborn child or not exceeding 16 years 3. Persons exceeding 16 years	D D	127.30 127.30 420.55	12.73 12.73 42.06	10.0% 10.0% 10.0%	127.30 127.30 420.55	E E E	127.30 127.30 420.55
 Cremated remains in full size grave purchased prior to cremated remains sections being made available. 	D	250.20	25.02	10.0%	250.20	E	250.20
B. In a vault a vault Any interment - sum to be agreed by Registrar of Cemeteries and Chief Finance Officer.	D	Negotiable			Negotiable	E	Negotiable
C. Exclusive Right of Burial (Including registration) In a full size grave In a child's size grave	D D	465.90 235.10	46.59 23.51	10.0% 10.0%	465.90 235.10	E E	465.90 235.10
PART 2 A. Memorial Gardens Section 1.Includes plaque for 7 years & loose interment of ashes	D	116.80	11.68	10.0%	116.80	E	116.80
2.Erection of memorial plaque only for 7 years (no ashes to inter) 3.Renewal of 7 year subscription:	D	93.85	9.38	10.0%	93.85	Ē	93.85
with existing plaque with replacement plaque 4.Additional interment of ashes and replacement plaque for further 7 years where original subscription has	D D	73.35 94.95	7.33 9.50	10.0% 10.0%	73.35 94.95	E	73.35 94.95
more than 4 years to run less than 4 years to run	D D	72.25 116.50	7.23 11.65	10.0% 10.0%	72.25 116.50	E	72.25 116.50
B. Cremated Remains Section 1. Exclusive Right of Burial for a forty year period (includes registration and right to erect memorial)	D	177.95	17.80	10.0%	177.95	E	177.95
Interment of Ashes Additional inscription on headstone	D D	177.95 32.35	17.80 3.24	10.0% 10.0%	177.95 32.35	E E	177.95 32.35

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
PART 3 - MONUMENTS, GRAVESTONES, TABLETS & MONUMENTAL INSCRIPTIONS A. For the right to erect or place on a grave in respect of which exclusive right of burial has been granted, a monument, gravestone or tablets. (Excluding cremated remains section) B. For the right to erect or place on a grave in respect of which	D	94.45	9.44	10.0%	103.90	E	103.90
an exclusive right of burial has not been granted: a tablet not exceeding 20" x 18" x 6" base	D	80.90	8.09	10.0%	89.00	Е	89.00
The fees indicated for Part 3 include the first inscription. For each inscription after the first .	D	31.30	3.13	10.0%	34.45	E	34.45
PART 4 - OTHER BURIAL FEES 1.Transfer of grant of exclusive right of burial Fee for registering the transfer and endorsing the deed	D	37.75	3.78	10.0%	41.55	E	41.55
Annual fee 1st April to 31st March per grave space (b) Five year period per grave space	D D	46.85 173.43	4.68 17.36	10.0% 10.0%	51.53 190.79	s s	61.85 228.95
3. Memorial tree -includes provision of a plaque for a 10 year period (a) Memorial Tree as above + interment of ashes (maximum 2 sets of ashes per tree)	D	117.19	11.72	10.0%	128.91	S	154.70
Purchase of tree, plaque and interment of 1st set of ashes	D	132.04	13.20	10.0%	145.24	s	174.30
(b) Interment of 2nd set of ashes	D	34.73	3.47	10.0%	38.20	S	45.85
4.Administration charge for searches	D	16.60	1.66	10.0%	18.26	S	21.90
GRAYS BEACH ACTIVITIES							
Junior Driving School Adventure Golf Bouncy Castle Inflatable Maze Baboon Pedal Go Karts Iggly Wigglies Additional miscellaneous activities Water Features	D D D D D D D	0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.74 0.45 0.45 1.15	0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.12	10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%	0.86 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.81 0.50 0.50 0.50	8888888888	1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.00 0.60 0.60 0.60
Wrist Bands CAR PARKING THAMES ROAD	D	3.04	0.30	10.0%	3.34	S	4.00
Over 2 hours Under 2 hours	D D	1.27 0.45	0.13 0.05	10.0% 10.0%	1.40 0.50	S S	1.55 0.55
R.A.D.A.R. Toilet Keys Dog Bags (per 1,000) Beach Hut Private Hire	D D D	2.67 5.55 9.12	0.27 0.56 0.88	10.0% 10.0% 9.6%	2.94 6.11 10.00	S S S	3.50 7.35 12.00
INFLATABLES Large Small Both	D D D	49.36 41.51 79.24	1.66 1.47 2.80	3.4% 3.5% 3.5%	51.02 42.98 82.04	S S S	61.00 50.50 96.40

	_	T		T			T
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
COMMUNITY ROOM - CAFÉ BUILDING Hire per hour (Minimum 1 hour Maximum 5 hours) 9% insurance cost on hire charge for non - commercial groups SCHOOL/EDUCATION VISIT		7.75	0.00	0.0%	7.75	E	7.75
Thurrock Council Schools All other Schools		Negotiable Negotiable				O S	Negotiable Negotiable
COUNCIL CAR LOAN VEHICLE INSPECTION Below 999cc 1000cc - 1199cc 1200cc - 1450cc 1451cc - 1750cc Above 1750cc	D D D D	56.90 71.40 86.20 99.50 155.45	5.70 7.15 8.60 9.95 15.55	10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%	62.60 78.55 94.80 109.45 171.00	0 0 0	62.60 78.55 94.80 109.45 171.00
Hire Purchase Investigation		14.25	1.45	10.2%	15.70	0	15.70
Driving Test & Instruction (PLG) (HGV) (These charges are for tests and check validity of licence only)	S S	24.45 40.70	2.45 4.10	10.0% 10.1%	26.90 44.80	0	26.90 44.80
Driving Tuition (PLG) (HGV)	D D	27.4 PH 38.35 PH	2.74 3.83	10.0% 10.0%	30.15 PH 42.20 PH		30.15 ph 42.20 ph
LANGDON HILLS COUNTRY PARK							
School Visits - per child	S	3.10	0.00	0.0%	3.10	Е	3.10
Play Schemes - per child , per day 3 Visits	D D	7.95 21.25	0.79 2.15	10.0% 10.1%	8.75 23.40	E E	8.75 23.40
RANGER GUIDED EVENTS Santa in the Wood Kites - each Bird Box Kits	D D D	10.00 2.70 3.15	1.00 0.30 0.35	10.0% 11.1% 11.1%	11.00 3.00 3.50	E E	11.00 3.00 3.50
OTHER Filming Rights Corporate Teambuilding	D D	Subject to Negotiation					Subject to Negotiation
WOOD SALES Cord Wood - per cord Turning Wood (from .50p to £1.00 per foot) Spar and Rod wood - per bundle Stakes and rails -each From: Charcoal per bag Logs - per sack Ford Transit load of logs between 60/70lbs *** If sold as fuel VAT is 5% , otherwise Standard Rate	D D D D D	24.49 0.50p - £1.00 6.37 0.82 6.07 3.55 55.69	2.47 0.00 0.63 0.10 0.63 0.35 5.56	10.1% 10.0% 9.9% 12.2% 10.4% 9.9% 10.0%	26.96 0.55p - £1.10 7.00 0.92 6.70 3.90 61.25	S S S S O ** S	32.35 0.65p - £1.30 8.40 1.10 6.70 3.90 73.50
All wood sale prices are dependant upon tree species, size , quality , market and other Country Park prices.							

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
HAY BALES Small square Large round SUNDRIES Poop Scoop Bags - per 1,000 Langdon Hills Books - each Orienteering Maps - each School Souvenir Bag	D D D D D	Farmers Weekly Spot Prices 7.66 2.15 1.60 1.60	0.76 0.20 0.15 0.15	9.9% 9.3% 9.4% 9.4%	8.42 2.35 1.75 1.75	Z Z S Z Z	Farmers Weekly Spot Prices 10.10 2.35 1.75 1.75
ENFORCEMENT FEES Fly Tipping (including litter) for the inappropriate disposal of rubbish and litter in the Borough, failure to pay the initial fine could result in increased costs	D	75.00	0.00	0.0%	75.00	E	75.00
Fly Posting for the inappropriate display of advertising in the Borough without formal permission. Failure to pay the initial fine could result in increased costs	D	75.00	0.00	0.0%	75.00	E	75.00
Dog Fouling allowing dogs to foul footpath and or green spaces without disposing of same appropriately	D	75.00	0.00	0.0%	75.00	E	75.00
Street Litter and Litter control Notices for the removal of the litter from private land and the resolution of littering from private premises. Fixed Penalty Notice of £75 becomes £60 if paid in 10 days	D	75.00	0.00	0.0%	75.00	E	75.00
Abandoning a vehicle. If vehicle is found abandoned, the registered keeper is liable to a Fixed Penalty Notice of £200	D	200.00	0.00	0.0%	200.00	E	200.00
Waste Receptacles. If refuse is not properly contained liable to a fixed penalty Notice of £75 becomes £60 if paid within 10 days	D	75.00	0.00	0.0%	75.00	Е	75.00
Waste Carriers Licence. Failure to furnish waste carrier licence documents. Fixed penalty Notice of £300	D	300.00	0.00	0.0%	300.00	E	300.00
Nuisance Parking. Offences relating to vehicles for sale or being maintained on a Public Highway. Fixed Penalty Notice of £100	D	100.00	0.00	0.0%	100.00	E	100.00

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
Alcohol and Entertainment Licences							
Main fee levels							
BAND and NON-DOMESTIC RATEABLE VALUE A = None to £4300.00 B = £4301.00 to £33000 C = £33001.00 to £87000.00 D = £87001 to £125000.00 E = £125000.00 plus							
Premises Licences							
New Application & Variation A B C D E	8 8 8 8 8	100.00 190.00 315.00 450.00 635.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	100.00 190.00 315.00 450.00 635.00	0 0 0 0	100.00 190.00 315.00 450.00 635.00
Multiplier applied to premises used exclusively or primarily for the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises (Bands D and E only)							
Annual Charge		70.00	0.00	0.00/	70.00		70.00
A B	S S	180.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	70.00 180.00	0	180.00
C D	S	295.00 320.00	0.00	0.0%	295.00 320.00	0	295.00 320.00
E Annual charge multiplier applied to premises used exclusively or primarily for the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises (Bands D and E only)	S	350.00	0.00	0.0%	350.00	O	350.00
Club Premises Certificates New Application & Variation							
A B C D E	8 8 8 8 8	100.00 190.00 315.00 450.00 635.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	100.00 190.00 315.00 450.00 635.00	0 0 0 0	100.00 190.00 315.00 450.00 635.00
Annual Charge A	S	70.00	0.00	0.0%	70.00	0	70.00
B C D E	S S S S	180.00 295.00 320.00 350.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	180.00 295.00 320.00 350.00	0 0 0	180.00 295.00 320.00 350.00
Note: There are additional fees for premises licence applications, and the annual fee for exceptionally large scale events (5000+), unless certain conditions apply. Please read Regulation 4(4) and 4(5) of The Licensing Act 2003 (Fees) Regulations 2005							

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES	STATUTORY OR DISCRETIONARY	BASIC CHARGE 2010/11	Increase £	Increase %	Total proposed basic charge 2011/12	VAT GROUP	CHARGE INCLUDING VAT (Where applicable)
		£	£		£		£
Additional Fees							
Number in attendance at any one time		Additional Premises Licence fee					
5000 to 9999	S	1,000.00	0.00	0.0%	1,000.00	0	1,000.00
10000 to 14999	S	2,000.00	0.00	0.0%	2,000.00	0	2,000.00
15000 to 19999	S	4,000.00	0.00	0.0%	4,000.00	0	4,000.00
20000 to 29999	S S	8,000.00	0.00	0.0%	8,000.00	0	8,000.00
30000 to 39999 40000 to 49999	S	16,000.00 24,000.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	16,000.00	0	16,000.00
50000 to 59999	S	32,000.00	0.00	0.0%	24,000.00 32,000.00	0	24,000.00 32,000.00
60000 to 59999	S	40.000.00	0.00	0.0%	40,000.00	0	40,000.00
70000 to 79999	S	48,000.00	0.00	0.0%	48,000.00	0	48,000.00
80000 to 89999	S	56,000.00	0.00	0.0%	56,000.00	O	56,000.00
90000 and over	S	64,000.00	0.00	0.0%	64,000.00	0	64,000.00
Additional annual fee payable if applicable 5000 to 9999 10000 to 14999 15000 to 19999 20000 to 29999 30000 to 39999 40000 to 49999 50000 to 59999 60000 to 69999 70000 to 79999	555555555555555555555555555555555555555	500.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 8,000.00 12,000.00 16,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0	0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%	500.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 8,000.00 12,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00	000000000	500.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 8,000.00 12,000.00 16,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00
80000 to 89999	S	28,000.00	0.00	0.0%	28,000.00	0	28,000.00
90000 and over	S	32,000.00	0.00	0.0%	32,000.00	0	32,000.00
Other Fees							
Application for the grant or renewal of a personal licence Theft, loss etc of certificate or summary	S S	37.00 10.50	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	37.00 10.50	0	37.00 10.50
Temporary event notice Notification of change of name or alteration of rules of club	S S	21.00 10.50	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	21.00 10.50	0	21.00 10.50
Theft, loss, etc of premises licence or summary Change of relevant registered address of club	S S	10.50 10.50	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	10.50 10.50	0	10.50 10.50
Application for a provisional statement where premises being built etc.	S	315.00	0.00	0.0%	315.00	0	315.00
Theft, loss etc of temporary event notice	S	10.50	0.00	0.0%	10.50	0	10.50
Notification of change of name or address	S	10.50	0.00	0.0%	10.50	O	10.50
Theft, loss etc of personal licence	S	10.50	0.00	0.0%	10.50	o	10.50
Application to vary licence to specify individual as premises supervisor Duty to notify change of name or address	S S	23.00 10.50	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	23.00 10.50	0	23.00 10.50
Application for transfer of premises licence Right of freeholder etc. to be notified of licensing matters	S S	23.00 21.00	0.00 0.00	0.0% 0.0%	23.00 21.00	0	23.00 21.00